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This document, which comprises a presentation of the results for the six months ended 31 March 2021 (the "Presentation"), has been prepared by, and is the sole responsibility of, Ramsdens Holdings PLC (the "Company").

This Presentation has not been approved by an authorised person in accordance with Section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and therefore it is being delivered for information purposes only to a limited 
number of persons and companies who are persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments, that is investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19 of the Financial Services and Markets 
!Ŏǘ нллл όCƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ tǊƻƳƻǘƛƻƴύ hǊŘŜǊ нллр ŀǎ ŀƳŜƴŘŜŘ όǘƘŜ άOrder έύ ƻǊ ŀǊŜ ƘƛƎƘ ƴŜǘ ǿƻǊǘƘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƳŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǎŜǘ ƻǳǘ ƛƴ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜ пф ƻŦ ǘƘŜ hǊŘŜǊ ƻǊ ǇŜǊǎƻƴǎ ǿƘƻ ŀǊŜ ƻǘƘŜǊǿƛǎŜ ǇŜǊƳƛǘǘed by law to receive it (all such 
persons being "Approved Persons"). Any other person who receives this Presentation should not rely or act upon it. By accepting this Presentation and not immediately returning it, the recipient represents and warrants that 
they are an Approved Person. This Presentation is not to be disclosed to any other person or used for any other purpose.

This Presentation should not be considered as the giving of investment advice by the Company or any of its directors, officers, agents, employees or advisers. In particular, this Presentation does not constitute or form part of 
any offer, or an invitation to sell or issue or subscribe for or purchase any securities in nor of the Company and neither this Presentation nor anything contained therein or any part thereof or the fact of its distribution form the 
basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever or act as an inducement to enter into any contract or commitment whatsoever in respect of the securities of the Company or otherwise, or 
constitute or evidence a representation that any such offer or invitation will be made.

No reliance may be placed for any purposes whatsoever on the information or opinions contained in this Presentation or given at any Presentation or on its/their completeness, accuracy or fairness. 

While the information contained herein has been prepared in good faith, neither the Company nor any of its directors, officers, agents, employees or advisers give, have given or have authority to give, any representations or 
warranties (express or implied) as to, or in relation to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the information in thisPresentation, or any revision thereof, or of any other written or oral information made or to be made 
ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ƛƴ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ ƛǘ όŀƭƭ ǎǳŎƘ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ōŜƛƴƎ ǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ ŀǎ ά Informationέ ύ ŀƴŘ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜ ƛǎ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎƭȅ ŘƛǎŎƭŀƛƳŜŘΦ !ŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎƭȅΣ ƴŜƛǘƘŜǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ƴƻǊ ŀƴȅ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΣ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΣ ŀƎŜnts, employees or 
advisers take any responsibility for, or will accept any liability whether direct or indirect, express or implied, contractual, tortuous, statutory or otherwise, in respect of, the accuracy or completeness of the Information or for any 
of the opinions contained herein or for any errors, omissions or misstatements or for any loss, howsoever arising, from the use of this Presentation. This Presentation does not constitute a recommendation regarding any 
decision to sell, purchase or subscribe for securities in or of the Company.

In particular but without limitation no undertaking, representation, warranty or other assurance (express or implied) is given as to the prospects of the Company and nothing in this Presentation should be relied upon as a 
promise or representation as to the future. This Presentation may contain certain forward-looking statements that involve substantial risks and uncertainties, and actual results and developments may differ materially from 
those expressed or implied by these statements. These forward-ƭƻƻƪƛƴƎ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƴǘŜƴǘƛƻƴǎΣ ōŜƭƛŜŦǎ ƻǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŎƻƴŎŜǊƴƛƴƎΣ ŀƳƻƴƎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǘƘƛƴƎǎΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƻŦ 
operations, financial condition, prospects, growth, strategies and the industry in which the Company operates. By their very nature, such forward-looking statements require the Company to make assumptions which may or 
may not materialise and may be price sensitive and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factorsbeyond the control of the Company that could cause the actual performance or achievements of 
the Company to be materially different from such forward-looking statements. Past performance cannot be relied upon as a guide to future performance. These forward looking statements speak only at the date of the 
Presentation and the Company does not undertake and accepts no obligation to update or revise such forward-looking statements nor to publicly release any revisions to these forward looking statements to reflect events or 
circumstances after the date of this Presentation. In furnishing this Presentation, the Company does not undertake or agree to any obligation to provide the recipient with access to any additional information or to update this 
Presentation or to correct any inaccuracies in, or omissions from, this Presentation which may become apparent. Nothing in this paragraph shall exclude any liability for any undertaking, representation, warranty or other 
assurance made fraudulently. 

Neither this Presentation nor any copy of it may be (a) taken or transmitted into Australia, New Zealand, Canada, Japan, the Republic of Ireland, the Republic of South Africa or the United States of America or any jurisdiction of 
ǘƘŜ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ 9ŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ !ǊŜŀ όƻǘƘŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ YƛƴƎŘƻƳύ όŜŀŎƘ ŀ άRestricted Territoryέ ύΣ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊƛŜǎ ƻǊ ǇƻǎǎŜǎǎƛƻƴǎΣ όōύ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘŜŘ ǘƻ ŀƴȅ ¦Φ{Φ ǇŜǊǎƻƴ όŀǎ ŘŜŦƛƴŜŘ ƛƴ wŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ { ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ {ǘŀǘŜǎSecurities Act 
of 1933 (as amended) ) or (c ) distributed to any individual outside a Restricted Territory who is a resident thereof in any such case for the purpose of offer for sale or solicitation or invitation to buy or subscribe any securities or 
in the context where its distribution may be construed as such offer, solicitation or invitation, in any such case except in compliance with any applicable exemption. The distribution of this document in or to persons subject to 
other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may 
constitute a violation of the laws of the relevant jurisdiction.

Terms and conditions relating to this Presentation and any matter or dispute (whether contractual or non-contractual) arising out of them shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the English 
courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to any such matter or dispute.

Note: The financial information contained in this document , including the financial information presented in a number of tablesin this document , has been rounded to the nearest whole number or the nearest decimal place. 
Therefore, the actual arithmetic total of the numbers in a column or row in a certain table may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. In addition, certain percentages presented in the tables in this 
document reflect calculations based upon the underlying information prior to rounding, and accordingly, may not conform exactly to the percentages that would be derived if the relevant calculations were based upon the 
rounded numbers.

Disclaimer



Ramsdens overview

Foreign Currency Exchange (FX)

Pawnbroking

Purchases of Precious Metals

Jewellery Retail

Other Services (including Western Union and cheque cashing)

Business segments

The Group is a growing diversified financial services provider and retailer

NB. The Group does not offer unsecured personal loans often 

referred to as high cost short term credit

Stockton
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ÅOperated for four months of the Period under lockdown 
restrictions in some or all parts of the UK

ÅTraded throughout the Period with a substantial 
proportion of the branch network open under our 
essential services classification

ÅShortened store opening hours to balance continuity of 
local customer access to services whilst maintained a 
tight control of overheads

ÅOperated in a Covid-19 secure and safe environment 
for our staff and customers to support the local 
communities we serve

ÅThe first national lockdown was introduced on 23 March 
2020 and so the comparable period for the six months 
to 31 March 2020 was not substantially impacted by 
these restrictions

ÅMaintaining focus on long term growth strategies

Trading through Covid-19

Six months ended 31 March 2021 (the ñPeriodò) ï

ñCOVID environmentò
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Resilient performance and well positioned to resume our growth strategy

Resilient trading in the Period
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ÅResilient performance with Loss Before Tax limited to 
£0.1m (HY20: £2.3m profit)

ÅMaintained a healthy financial position and utilised the 
Coronavirus Job Support Scheme (furlough) to protect 
jobs

ÅNet assets increased £0.5m from 31 March 2020 to 
£35.5m at 31 March 2021

ÅMaintained strong balance sheet position with net cash 
of Ã15.0m at the Period end and the Groupôs RCF of 
£10m remaining undrawn 

Resuming our growth strategy

Growth strategy has four pillars:

ÅDrive growth from core estate

ÅFour stores relocated and two refurbished

ÅContinued investment in people

ÅExpand store estate

ÅSix new locations in various stages of the 
planning and legal process

ÅExpansion into London and the South East

ÅGrow online presence

ÅAccelerated investment in e-commerce 
operations

ÅRetail jewellery revenue doubled year on year

ÅCapitalise on consolidation opportunities

ÅCurrent conditions may present attractive 
opportunities
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Summary profit & loss
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£000s
HY21

(6 months)

HY20

(6 months)

FP20

(18 months)

6 months

% Change

Revenue 20,835 26,984 76,938 (23%)

Cost of sales (10,290) (10,309) (29,789) (0%)

Gross profit 10,545 16,675 47,149 (37%)

Other income - - 725 -

Administrative expenses (10,446) (14,151) (37,858) (26%)

Operating profit 99 2,524 10,016 (96%)

Finance costs (232) (240) (795) (3%)

(Loss)/Profit before tax (133) 2,284 9,221 (106%)

Income tax expense 29 (592) (2,103) (105%)

(Loss)/Profit after tax for the period (104) 1,692 7,118 (106%)

Basic earnings per share in pence (0.3) 5.5 23.1 (105%)

Consolidated profit & lossÁThe six months ended 31 March 2020 represented 
mainly normal trading conditions, with Covid-19 only 
impacting the final weeks of the year. In contrast, the six 
months ended 31 March 2021 were severely impacted 
by Covid-19

ÁResilient trading performance with Loss Before Tax of 
£0.1m

ÁRevenue fell 23% to £20.8m and gross profit decreased 
by 37% to £10.5m as a result of the impact of Covid-19 
restrictions

ÁForeign currency particularly impacted by Covid-19 
resulting in a shift in gross profit mix as retail jewellery 
sales increased compared to the prior year in spite of 
restrictions

ÁAdministration expenses decreased by 26% to £10.4m 
(HY20: £14.2m) with overheads well controlled and the 
CJRS furlough grants of £0.9m received presented as a 
reduction to salary costs 
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Gross profit mix

1

Revenue Gross profit

£000s
HY21

(6 months)

HY20

(6 months)

FP20

(18 months)

6 months

% Change

HY21

(6 months)

HY20

(6 months)

FP20

(18 months)

6 months

% Change

Foreign currency margin 1,027 4,705 14,859 (78%) 1,027 4,705 14,859 (78%)

Pawnbroking 5,571 6,697 18,911 (17%) 3,480 4,706 12,248 (26%)

Retail Jewellery sales 8,074 7,054 17,109 14% 3,168 3,113 7,701 2%

Purchases of precious metals 5,623 7,499 23,024 (25%) 2,330 3,214 9,856 (28%)

Other Services 540 1,029 3,035 (48%) 540 937 2,485 (42%)

Total 20,835 26,984 76,938 (23%) 10,545 16,675 47,149 (37%)

2

3

5

4

Business segments
Diversified revenue streams

HY21 (6 months)

Pawnbroking

Purchases of precious
metals

Retail Jewellery sales

Foreign currency margin

Other Services

HY20 (6 months)

Pawnbroking

Purchases of precious
metals

Retail Jewellery sales

Foreign currency margin

Other Services
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Cash flow statement

Á Net cash flow from operating activities in HY21 was £1.1m 

compared to £1.4m in HY20

Á Cash inflows in HY21 have benefited from a reduction of £1.1m 

in trade and other receivables, mainly due to reduced 

pawnbroking lending as an increased proportion of customers 

repaid their loans and subdued demand for new loans

Á £0.9 million CAPEX in HY21 includes the cost of relocating four 

stores, two store refurbishments and the purchase of two store 

freehold properties for Ã0.15m. The Groupôs strategy is to 

continue to lease stores and the purchases of these properties 

were due to exceptional opportunities

Á The Group renewed its £10m revolving credit facility during the 

Period for a further year to March 2024. The Group is currently 

not drawing on this facility

ÁGiven the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and the 

impact on profitability in the Period, as well as the Groupôs 

continuing use of UK Government support schemes, the Board 

believes it is prudent and in the long term interests of 

shareholders to preserve the Groupôs available cash resources.  

Consequently, the Board is not recommending an interim 

dividend for the Period

Á As restrictions ease, the Board expects the business to return 

to profitability and allow it to recommence the payment of 

dividends, in accordance with its progressive dividend policy

Cash flow statement

£000s
HY21

(6 months)

HY20

(6 months)

FP20

(18 months)

EBITDA 1,771 4,655 16,578

Share based payments 103 164 398

Movement in trade and other receivables 1,124 833 1,781

Movement in inventories (284) (1,206) (702)

Movement in trade and other payables (273) (1,904) 170

Interest paid (232) (240) (795)

Income tax paid (1,066) (929) (1,678)

Net cash flows from operating activities 1,143 1,373 15,752

Investing activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 10 - 4

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (888) (527) (1,787)

Purchase of intangible assets (13) (13) (258)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (891) (540) (2,041)

Financing Activities

Dividends paid - (832) (2,313)

Share capital issued 6 - -

Payment of lease liabilities (1,135) (1,268) (3,645)

Bank loans drawn down - - 2,600

Repayment of bank borrowings - (3,884) (7,900)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (1,129) (5,984) (11,258)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (877) (5,151) 2,453

Dividend remains paused
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Financial position

Á Continued strong liquidity to manage near term Covid-19 

pressures

Á The balance sheet remains strong with net assets of £35.5m 

(HY20: £35.0m), which is broadly flat on the position reported at 

the period ended 30 September 2020 (£35.6m)

Á Intrinsic value of metals underpinning the inventory value, as 

demonstrated by the profit achieved on sale of slow moving 

stock during FP20

Á Trade and other receivables are primarily pawnbroking loans 

secured on jewellery and watches. The reduction is primarily 

due to lower pawnbroking lending during the period impacted 

by Covid-19 restrictions

Á Cash has benefited from a reduction in working capital 

requirements which will normalise as Covid-19 restrictions ease

Á Trade payables position normal despite Covid-19 

Á £10.0m revolving credit facility provides working capital 

flexibility for the Groupôs continued growth and funding for 

summer currency requirements. Facility is undrawn currently 

and its maturity date was extended during the period to March 

2024

£000s
As at

Mar-21

As at

Mar-20

As at

Sep-20

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,207 5,354 4,845

Intangible assets 807 1,089 870

Investments 0 0 0

Right-of-use assets 8,286 9,009 8,536

Deferred tax assets 76 273 182

14,376 15,725 14,433

Current Assets

Inventories 13,644 13,055 13,360

Trade and other receivables 7,729 10,147 8,743

Cash and short term deposits 14,996 11,051 15,873

36,369 34,253 37,976

Total assets 50,745 49,978 52,409

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,169 4,551 6,422

Lease liability 1,745 1,818 2,005

Income tax payable 70 809 1,157

7,984 7,178 9,584

Net current assets 28,385 27,075 28,392

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability 7,049 7,647 7,094

Accruals and deferred income 133 - 153

Deferred tax liabilities 61 192 23

7,243 7,839 7,270

Total liabilities 15,227 15,017 16,854

Net assets 35,518 34,961 35,555

Balance sheet
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